70.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 70
ANSWERED ON 22/07/2024

AMRUT IN ANDHRA PRADESH

SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA
SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH
SHRI BEEDHA MASTHAN RAO YADAV

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

the details of ongoing projects under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

the details of funds allocated and released to Andhra Pradesh under AMRUT in the last three years, year-wise;

the number of projects implemented under the scheme in the State during the said period;

the number of project proposals pending under the scheme in the State during the said period; and

whether Government has a mechanism to monitor projects undertaken, if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a):

As reported by the State, the details of ongoing projects under Atal Mission for

Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in Andhra Pradesh has been placed at

Annexure.

(b):

The details of Central Assistance (CA) allocated and released to Andhra Pradesh under AMRUT in the last three financial years is mentioned below:


AMRUT Projects Releases

Financial year (Amount in X in crore)
CA
State Committed CA 2023- | Total (during
2021-22 | 2022-23 released
24 last 3 years)
so far
Andhra Pradesh 1,056.62 - 76.37 107.13 183.70 1,049.89

(¢): Under AMRUT,104 Projects costing to 32,284.18 Crore were implemented in the State of Andhra Pradesh in last 3 years i.e., FY 2021-22 to 2023-24.

(d): There are no project proposals pending under AMRUT for the State of Andhra
Pradesh.

(e): Under AMRUT, States/ Union Territories (UTs) have been empowered to select appraise, propose and implement projects. AState Level Technical Committee (SLTC) headed by the Secretary, Urban Development & Housing Department provides technical support to the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) headed by the Chief Secretary of the State, to approve, monitor and supervise the implementation of the scheme at the State/ UT level.

On recommendation of the SHPSC, Apex Committee of Ministry of Housing &
Urban Affairs (MoHUA) approves projects within the broad framework of AMRUT Mission.
Apex committee reviews, monitors & supervises the AMRUT Mission periodically. For assessment and monitoring of work done under AMRUT in the States/ UTs, dedicated Independent Review and Monitoring Agencies (IRMAs) have been setup in all the Mission States/ UTs. Also, in order to fast-track the implementation of AMRUT, the progress is periodically reviewed & monitored through regular video conferences/ webinars/ workshops/ site-visits etc. by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) with the States/ UTs & their ULBs. There is a dedicated AMRUT IT portal for tracking the progress and monitoring of projects provided by the States/ UTs. National Mission Directorate is also providing hand holding support to the States/ UTs and ULBs from time to time to resolve issues and eliminate bottlenecks for timely completion of projects.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 70
REGARDING “AMRUT IN ANDHRA PRADESH”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA
SABHA ON 22.07.2024:

District wise details of on-going projects under AMRUT in Andhra Pradesh

13:)'. District City Sector Pa) 111 e; téig“
1 | Srikakulam Srikakulam Drainage 24.46
2 | Srikakulam Srikakulam Water Supply 5.57
3 | Srikakulam Srikakulam Sewerage and Septage Management 20.4
4 | Srikakulam Srikakulam Drainage 14.37
5 | Srikakulam Srikakulam Water Supply 10.08
6 | Vizianagaram | Vizianagaram Sewerage and Septage Management 14.91
7 | Visakhapatnam | GVMC Sewerage and Septage Management 22.21
8 | Visakhapatnam | GVMC Others(Parks) 242
9 | Visakhapatnam | GVMC Sewerage and Septage Management 11.1
10 | Visakhapatnam | GVMC Water Supply 124.99
11 | Kakinada Kakinada Sewerage and Septage Management 19.75
12 | East Godavari | Rajahmundry Drainage 40.61
13 | East Godavari | Rajahmundry Sewerage and Septage Management 12.09
14 | East Godavari | Rajahmundry Drainage 40.06
15 | West Godavari | Tadepalligudem | Water Supply 18.12
16 | West Godavari | Tadepalligudem | Sewerage and Septage Management 9.25
17 | West Godavari | Tadepalligudem | Others(Parks) 1.01
18 | West Godavari | Bhimavaram Others(Parks) 1.01
19 | West Godavari | Tadepalligudem | Water Supply 12.32
20 | West Godavari | Tadepalligudem | Sewerage and Septage Management 16.99
21 | West Godavari | Bhimavaram Water Supply 31.53
22 | West Godavari | Bhimavaram Sewerage and Septage Management 10.69
23 | Eluru Eluru Sewerage and Septage Management 14.62
24 | Eluru Eluru Others(Parks) 1.01
25 | Eluru Eluru Sewerage and Septage Management 15.59
26 | NTR Vijayawada Water Supply 84.66
27 | NTR Vijayawada Sewerage and Septage Management 39.36
28 | Krishna Machilipatnam | Drainage 7.93
29 | Krishna Gudivada Water Supply 25.54
30 | Krishna Machilipatnam | Water Supply 30.41
31 | Krishna Machilipatnam | Sewerage and Septage Management 10.87
32 | Krishna Machilipatnam | Drainage 11.09
33 | Krishna Gudivada Water Supply 15.86
34 | Krishna Gudivada Sewerage and Septage Management 10.87
35 | Guntur Tenali Sewerage and Septage Management 20.63
36 | Guntur Guntur Water Supply 33.53
37 | Guntur Guntur Water Supply 17.94
38 | Guntur Tenali Water Supply 7.34
39 | Palnadu Chilakaluripet Sewerage and Septage Management 10.87
40 | Palnadu Narasaraopet Water Supply 11.02
41 | Palnadu Chilakaluripet Water Supply 91.27
42 | Palnadu Chilakaluripet Others(Parks) 1.01


13:) District City Sector Pg’ljl egtc(;f’)st
43 | Palnadu Chilakaluripet Water Supply 8.82
44 | Prakasam Ongole Water Supply 71.91
45 | Prakasam Ongole Water Supply 2.75
46 | Nellore Nellore Drainage 23.91
47 | Nellore Nellore Drainage 58.11
48 | Nellore Kavali Water Supply 42.98
49 | Nellore Kavali Sewerage and Septage Management 13.49
50 | Nellore Kavali Others(Parks) 1.01
51 | Nellore Nellore Others(Parks) 1.28
52 | Tirupati Srikalahasti Sewerage and Septage Management 5.91
53 | Tirupati Tirupati Sewerage and Septage Management 34.28
54 | Tirupati Tirupati Others(Parks) 1.28
55 | Tirupati Srikalahasti Sewerage and Septage Management 13.76
56 | Chittoor Chittoor Water Supply 172.22
57 | Chittoor Chittoor Others(Parks) 1.01
58 | Anantapur Guntakal Others(Parks) 0.59
59 | Anantapur Tadpatri Others(Parks) 0.58
60 | Anantapur Tadpatri Others(Parks) 0.45
61 | Anantapur Guntakal Sewerage and Septage Management 3.7
62 | Anantapur Anantapur Drainage 6.83
63 | Anantapur Tadpatri Water Supply 91.45
64 | Anantapur Tadpatri Others(Parks) 1.01
65 | Anantapur Anantapur Water Supply 7.6
66 | Anantapur Anantapur Sewerage and Septage Management 13.96
67 | Anantapur Anantapur Drainage 14.54
68 | Anantapur Anantapur Others(Parks) 1.16
69 | Anantapur Guntakal Water Supply 6.41
70 | Anantapur Guntakal Sewerage and Septage Management 14.81
71 | Anantapur Guntakal Water Supply 15.75
72 | Annamayya Madanapalle Sewerage and Septage Management 4.81
73 | Annamayya Madanapalle Water Supply 6.25
74 | Annamayya Madanapalle Sewerage and Septage Management 6.01
75 | Annamayya Madanapalle Water Supply 18.17
76 | Nandyal Nandyal Sewerage and Septage Management 7.1
77 | Nandyal Nandyal Water Supply 21.05
78 | Nandyal Nandyal Water Supply 88.93
79 | Nandyal Nandyal Sewerage and Septage Management 16.55
80 | Nandyal Nandyal Others(Parks) 1.01
81 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Others(Parks) 0.49
82 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Water Supply 16.82
83 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Water Supply 4.62
84 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Sewerage and Septage Management 8.45
85 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Water Supply 4.61
86 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Sewerage and Septage Management 19.7
87 | Sri Satya Sai Dharmavaram Others(Parks) 1.01
88 | Sri Satya Sai Hindupur Water Supply 116.98
89 | Sri Satya Sai Hindupur Others(Parks) 1.01
90 | YSR Kadapa Kadapa Others(Parks) 0.5
91 | YSR Kadapa Proddatur Others(Parks) 0.5
92 | YSR Kadapa Kadapa Water Supply 17.01
93 | YSR Kadapa Kadapa Sewerage and Septage Management 16.33
94 | YSR Kadapa Kadapa Water Supply 45.35
95 | YSR Kadapa Kadapa Sewerage and Septage Management 54.47


13:) District City Sector Pg’ljl egtc(;f’)st
96 | YSR Kadapa Proddatur Water Supply 106.14
97 | YSR Kadapa Kadapa Water Supply 41.13
98 | Kurnool Adoni Sewerage and Septage Management 2.14
99 | Kurnool Kurnool Water Supply 13.13
100 | Kurnool Kurnool Sewerage and Septage Management 9.83
101 | Kurnool Adoni Water Supply 12.44
102 | Kurnool Adoni Sewerage and Septage Management 8.57
103 | Kurnool Kurnool Water Supply 33.2
104 | Kurnool Kurnool Sewerage and Septage Management 22.95
Total 2284.18
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